

 O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5395

  ANSWERED ON 05/04/2022


PMGSY IN HARYANA


5395.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of roads approved under the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) and the funds allocated for these roads in Haryana at present;

(b) whether any time limit has been fixed for their completion and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the number of roads approved in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency during the last three years?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)


(a) & (b) The State of Haryana has already completed all the projects sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana- I & II. A total of 4,565.22 km road length has been completed under PMGSY-I with the expenditure of Rs. 1,394.43 crores. Under PMGSY-II, road length of 1,015.74 km has been completed with the expenditure of Rs. 807.74 crores.


Under PMGSY-III, the State has been allocated the target of 2,500 km road length, out of which, 2,496 km has already been sanctioned at an estimated cost of Rs. 1,216.01 crore. The implementation period of PMGSY-III is upto March, 2025.


The release of funds to the State for implementation of PMGSY is done on the basis of the proposal received from the state and depends, inter-alia, on works in hand, execution capacity of the State and unspent funds available with the State. The State of Haryana has been released Rs. 351.80 crore as central share during 2021-22 for the implementation of PMGSY in the State. The State has an unspent balance of Rs. 37.19 crore as on 30.03.2022.


(c)   As informed by the State government, total 20 roads of 182.60 km length have been

sanctioned under PMGSY in Sonipat Parliamentary Constituency in the last three years.
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